vuLun CATALOG OF

REPLACEMENT
PARTS

C24EA SERIES STEAMER

ML-136043
ML-136045

ML-136037
ML-136044

ML-136046
ML-136048

ML-136038
ML-136047

C24EA3 BASIC

(208/240 V.)
(480 V.)

C24EA3 PRO

(208/240 V.)
(480 V.)

C24EAS BASIC

(208/240 V.)
(480 V.)

C24EAS5 PRO

(208/240 V.)
(480 V.)

VULCAN-HART DIVISION OF ITW FOOD EQUIPMENT GROUP, LLC 3600 NORTH POINT BLVD., BALTIMORE, MD 21222

FORM 43123 Rev. A (July 2014)



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014) -2- © VULCAN-HART COMPANY 2014



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

11
13
15
17
19

21

23

25
27
29
31

Table of Contents

CONTROLS

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
CABINET

DOOR

COMPARTMENT

GENERATOR MANIFOLD (3-PAN)
GENERATOR MANIFOLD (5-PAN)

GENERATOR ASSEMBLY (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION) (PRIOR TO S/N
46-3003747)

GENERATOR ASSEMBLY (CURRENT CONSTRUCTION) (AFTER TO S/N
46-3003747)

WATER LEVEL PROBE (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION) (PRIOR TO S/N
46-3003747)

CABINET VALVE

GENERATOR DRAIN (BASIC)
GENERATOR DRAIN (PRO)
COMPARTMENT VACUUM BREAKER

_3- F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014)



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

_,Zﬁ«. -

oo
,A.«W\\M&::ﬁ\

11-12

10

o

PL-58193

CONTROLS

F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014)



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58193

PART NO.

00-856680-00001
00-855677-00001
00-856754-00001
00-855795-00001
00-855794-00001
00-855796-00001
00-856679-00001
00-856680-00001
00-856773-00001
00-854693-00001
00-856771-00001
00-856771-00002
00-913102-0176A
00-856744-00001
00-856745-00001

CONTROLS
NAME OF PART AMT.

PIUG = BIANK ASSY.... ettt ettt et et e e e e e e e nb e e e et e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaann 1
Switch - ON/Off (LIGhted) (PrO)......ccueeruieeiiiieiiieeti ettt 1
Power Light (Basic) (NOt SRHOWN).........iiuiiiiiiiiie ettt e e 1
Gasket - Switch
Bezel - Switch......
Gasket - Bezel.........ccccoc.......
Light - INdiCating ASSY. (PTO)......eiiiiiiiieiie ettt e e 1
Plug - Blank Assy. (Basic) (NOt SNOWN).......c..ciiiiiiiiiii e 1
[T TR I 0 =Y PSP 1
Shaft - ROIAINY S@al......coiiiiiiiiii ettt e st e e e et e e snt e e eanaeeeennnnennnnnenes 1
Overlay - Control (VUICAN) (BASIC). ... ..eeeiueieeeiieeeeieeeeeiee et e et e et e e eea e st e e e sneeeeasnennesneeneees 1
Overlay - Control (VUICAN) (PrO).......cooiiii et 1
Kit - Timer (INCIS. HEMS 9 & 10).....ueiiieiie et e e e e e e e e e as 1
Harness - Wiring (Basic)

HArNESS = WIHNG (PrO).....e ettt ettt ettt ettt e e bt e sae e e beeenaeenbeeambaeeaeeannes

F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014)



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014) -6-



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58242

PART NO.

00-856762-00001
00-856762-00002
00-856618-00001
SD-019-29
00-410472-00008
SD-019-29
FE-023-88
00-856756-00001
NS-011-18
00-856677-00001
SD-019-29
FE-024-94
SD-019-29
00-855028-00001
SD-019-29
00-881654
SD-019-29
00-421758-000G1
SD-019-29
00-294500-00033
SD-019-29
00-856699-00001
00-844069-00001
00-856699-00001
00-856699-00001
00-856699-00001
SC-021-96
00-855661-00001
NS-049-01
00-423986-00001

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

NAME OF PART AMT.

Shield = MYIAE (9172 IN.) ..ttt ettt eenee s 1
Shield - Mylar (9 In.).......
[ E= I 1Y o TU o i1 T PP 1
Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x 1/2 Phil.
Block - Terminal (3-Pole)........cccocoiiiiiiiieiiieiie e
Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x 1/2 Phil.
LUG = GroUNd.......eiiiiieiiieiie e e

Probe - High Limit TemMPEerature............occuviiiiiiiei e
NUE 10-24 HEX (SST ).ttt s enn e e eneeeaane
Block - Fuse (208/240 V.).....cccvioeieieenereeeseee e
Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd., Type B..
Fuse (250 V., 4 AMP.).coiiiiiiiiiieee e
Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd., Type B........ccociiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e
BIOCK = FUSE (480 V.)...eeeieeeeet ettt bbbttt et sbn e b aan 1
Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd., Type B..
Contactor (50 AMP., 3-POIE)......couiiiiiiiieieie ettt ettt e e e eeee
Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd., Type B
Transformer (120 V.) (24 V. OUEPUL) (PrO).....cueioiiieiiie et 1
Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd., Type B........ccoiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 2
Transformer (60 VA, 50/60 HZ.)......c.ooouiiiiiiii et 1
Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd., Type B.........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeecee e AR
SWItCh = REIAY (PFO)....ceitieieiiiit ettt e e 1
Control - Low Water....
Switch - Relay (K3).....
Switch - Relay (K2).....
SWItCH = REIAY (KT ).ttt bbbttt e e nnee s
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1-1/4 Slotted Rd. Hd. (SST)....ccoiiiriiiiiiiineeeeeeeeeee e 1
Relay - Time Delay
Panel NUL 10-24...... ..ot e s
FUSE (KTK-R=3) (480 V. ). ettt sttt neeeaan 2

F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014)



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

DA

e

27-28

CABINET

F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014)



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-855547-00002
NS-049-01
00-856733-00001
00-856733-00002
00-856747-00001
00-856747-00002
SC-041-50
00-857020-00001
SD-019-29
WS-002-45
SC-053-02
NS-049-03
00-856740-00001
00-856726-00001
NS-049-01
00-856739-00001
RS-030-08
00-854766-00001
00-856731-00001
00-856731-00002
SC-115-70
00-856760-00001
SC-115-70
00-855314-00001
FE-025-79
PB-004-38
00-855355-00001
00-855355-00002
NS-049-03
NS-049-02
NS-049-01
00-856740-00001
NS-049-03
WL-006-17
NS-049-02
00-856731-00001
00-856731-00002
00-856769-00001
FP-090-60

CABINET
NAME OF PART AMT.
L= 10 L= IR o o TSP 1
Pan@l INUE 10-24......oieieeee ettt b e et ebn e b 2
Back Panel - Cabinet (3-Pan)..........c.ooiiiiiiii e 1
Back Panel - Cabinet (5-Pan)..........c.ooiiiiiiii e 1
Support Channel - Cabinet (3-Pan)....

Support Channel - Cabinet (5-Pan)............oouiiiiiiii e
Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 1/2 HeX HA. (SST ).ttt
Bracket - High Limit Mounting...........ccccoovviiniiinicinnene
Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd., Type B..

Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST)......uiiiiiiiiiiieeiie e
PAN@I NUL 1/4-20.....cc et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e nae e e e e eaneenaeeaaaeens 1
Cross Channel - Base (Cabinet)..

Panel - CabiNet BASE.........coooiiiiiiieiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 5
Panel NUL 10-24...... .o ettt e e e e e e e e e et eeeaeeeees s nsataeseeeeaaeeesassnaneeaeaees 2
Channel - CabiNet BASE..........ccuuiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e et e e e e s arnnaees 1

RIVEL = DOME 178 1Nttt r e enn e e eneeeaans 8
NUE = SPEEA 3 TPttt ettt et sab e st e e e bt e sateenb e e e e e annes 4
Side Panel - Cabinet (3-Pan).........cooiiiiiiiii e 1
Side Panel - Cabinet (5-Pan).........cooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 1 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST)..
Leg - Leveling (Counter TOp)......cccccuveerrieneeenncene
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 1 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST)..
APFON = CabINEL.......oiei ettt et e e e
Bushing - Snap (EIECLriC) (BASIC)......cuiiiiiiiieiiiiii et e e 1
Plug - Button (3/4) (Pro)
RACK = WIFE (B-PaN)....cuiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt bt e sae e e bt e enbeeebeeenteeeaeeennes
RACK = WIFE (5-PaN).....cutiitiiiii ettt ettt e e bt e st e et e e nbeeebeeanbaeeaeeannne
Panel Nut 1/4-20.....
Panel Nut 3/8-16..
Panel Nut 10-24..........c.ccceeenee.

Cross Channel - Base (CabiNet).........cooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
PaNEI NUL 1/4-20.....ceeeeeeee ettt e e et e e e e e e e et e e e e smseeeeeanneeeeeanseeeeanneeeeeaeaaaeens
Lockwasher 1/4 Helical (SST)..
Panel Nut 3/8-16...........cccce....
Side Panel - Cabinet (3-Pan)...
Side Panel - Cabinet (5-Pan).........ooo e
O-RING 178 1N, THK ettt ettt e e s 1
Fitting - Hose (Round Hose Cap 3/4 NH Thread) (Brass) (Delime)...........ccccoiveiiiiiiiniinnnnen. AR

F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014)



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-59818 I

DOOR

F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014) ~10-



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

DOOR
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59818
1 00-855288-00001  Face Plate - DOOr HanAIE............couiiiiiiiiiiiei et 1
2 SC-120-70 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 1-5/8 Hex SOCKet Hd.........cciiiiiiiiiiice e 2
3 00-855287-00001  Handle - Door
4 SC-066-20 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST).....citiiiiiiiiriiiesieeesieee et 4
5 00-855521-00001  HINGE ASSY. = DOOF (TOP)..etetutteeeauttieaiutteeatteeaateeeeabeeesibeeessbeeeaabeeeaaaseeessbeeesasbeeesasneesasnnnbnbnnnnnes 1
6 WL-006-17 LoCkWaSsher 1/4 HElICAl (SST).....uiiiiieiiie ittt ettt ettt et be e seae st e e e e annee 2
7 NS-046-38 NULE 17420 HEX (SST). ittt ettt ettt enn e e neeeean 2
8 00-817643 Bearing = FIANGEA........ooo i e e e 1
9 00-817643 Bearing = FIANGEA........ooo i a e e 1
10 00-855521-00002  Hinge Assy. - DOOT (BOtOM)........oiiiiiiiiiiiei e e 1
11 WL-006-17 Lockwasher 1/4 HeliCal (SST)......ei ittt e e 2
12 NS-046-38 NUL 17420 HEX (SST ). uttiieetieiieiteee ettt sttt ettt et e e e e et et e et enseere e neeneenneeanneeeanns 2
13 00-857791-00001  BOIt - RACK HANGET ..ottt ettt e e e 3
14 00-855714-00001  Gasket - Door Guard (3-Pan)..........c.oooiiiiiiiiii et 1
15 00-855714-00002  Gasket - DOOr GUArd (5-Pan).........coo ittt ettt e e st e e sassbeebeeeaees 1
16 00-855285-00001  Gasket Retainer - Door (3-Pan)...
17 00-855285-00002  Gasket Retainer - DOOK (5-PaN).........uuiiiiiiiiie ettt e e saeabeebeeeeees 1
18 00-857085-00001  Gasket = DOOT (3-PaN).........eiiiiaiiieitii ettt ettt ettt et e e te e e bt e abeeanbeesabeesseeeaeaannnns 1
19 00-857085-00002  Gasket - Door (5-Pan).........cccceeiiieiiieiieeiieieesiene
20 SC-053-05 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3/8 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST)....
21 00-855582-00001  Bracket Weldment - Door (3-Pan)..........cccccevcueeneenne
22 00-855582-00002  Bracket Weldment - DOOT (5-Pan)........c..cocuiiiiiiiiiieiee e
23 00-855584-00001  D0Or LatCh - BraCKet.......cc.ueiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e 1
24 00-855298-00001  Latch Spring - Door..................
25 RR-006-22 Retaining Ring 1/4 In. (SST)....
26 00-855585-00001  Latch Actuator - Door...............
27 RR-006-22 Retaining RING 174 1N, (SST ). ettiiiiieiie ettt ettt nee e
28 00-855590- 00002  Pin = ClEViS 1.525 IN. LG e ittt sttt e e et
29 NS-048-63 Lock Nut 1/4-20 Hex (SST)...
30 00-855290-00001  Bearing - DOOr HANGIE.........ccuuiiiiiie ettt e e st e e saenntnbrennees
31 00-855580-00001  Frame = DOOT (B-PaN).........ueiiiiaiiieitii ettt ettt sttt e et eae e ateeenbeesabeenteeeeeeannnns 1
32 00-855580-00002  Frame - DOOT (5-PaN)..........eiiiiaiieitii ettt sttt e sae et e e esbeesabeantee e e e e annns 1
-11- F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014)



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

COMPARTMENT

F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014) 12



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

COMPARTMENT
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59819

1 00-857307-000S2 Compartment - Service Kit (3-Pan)..........cooiiiiiiii e 1
2 00-857649-00004 Compartment - Service Kit (5-Pan)..........coiiiiiiiiiiie et e e 1
3 00-857791-00001  BOlt - RACK HANGET ...ttt ettt et e e et esbne e e eaeinennneene e 4
4 NS-046-88 NUL ASSY. 10-32 HEX...eteieiieie ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 4
5 00-856753-00001  Steam Port - Compartment (5-Pan)...........coiiiiiiiiiiieiiie e 1
6 00-856742-00001  Steam Port - Compartment (3-Pan)............cociiiiiiiii e 1
7 NS-011-07 NUL B-32 HEX (SST).reeteeieertieiesteeie ettt sttt sttt st e e s ete s e teeneesteeneesseenseaneenseeneeneeeanneeeanns 2
8 WL-014-03 Lockwasher #6 EXIErNal (SST)....cuiiiiie et e et e e e et e e e nte e e e e e eaeaeens 2
9 00-411499-00004  BUZZET (115 V. ). ueiiuieiiieeeee ettt ettt ettt ettt e et et et et eene e e eneeeaeenae e e e e nneeeeneees 1
10 SC-021-12 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1 Slotted Rd. Hd. (SST)....ccueiiiiiiiiiierieeeieee e 1
11 00-842049 111 (] T Lo T U OPUSPUPRRPP 1

12 00-855586-00001  Bullet - Door
13 00-855308-00001  Actuator BraCket - DOOT..........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiieeie ettt 1
14 RR-006-22 Retaining RING 1/4 1N, (SST ) ...ttt ettt ettt et e et e e ent e e e e e annnee 2
15 00-855307-00001  Actuator RO = DOOK........ccuiiiiiiiiii et e e 1
16 FP-090-18 Elbow Pipe 5/8 x 45 Deg. (Brass) (Used with Blue HOSE)............cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiieiiecee e 1
17 FP-091-09 Fitting - Hose 3/4 Hose to 1/2 MPT (Brass) (Used with White HOS€)...........ccceveiiiiiiiiiiieens 1
18 00-855394-00001  Adapter - Cabinet Steam POrt............oooiiieiiei e 1
19 00-855586-00001  BUIIEE = DOOT........eeeiitiiieeitiieeeeiiee e ettt e e ssteeeeseteeeestaeeeesseeeeeanseeeesanseeeeaanseeeeeassseeesasseeeensnnsnnnnnnnes 1
20 NS-011-18 L L0 1= S 1 TSP 1
21 00-855753-00001  COVET = DIFIN.....ootiiiiieeitie ittt ettt h e et e b e st e e bt e sae e et e e e bt e ebeesteeeeeeanenne 1
22 00-557792 HOSE (W) ettt et eb et e e eneene e e e eneeeanns 1
00-557760 Shim (0.005 THK.) (SST).eutiitieiieitierie ettt ettt ettt sttt et e b e e e aaes AR
00-557761 Shim (0.010 THK.) (SST ).ttt ettt ettt et ee e e AR

-13- F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014)



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

fmm e e e e e e e e e e m e —- - ———

1-2

PL-59820

-16
13-14

15

GENERATOR MANIFOLD (3-PAN)

-14 -

F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014)



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

GENERATOR MANIFOLD (3-PAN)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59820

1 00-557475 Hose 5/8 ID x 0.955 OD (1.66 Ft.) (Blue) (Basic)

2 00-557792 Hose (White) (BasiC)........cccccueerieiieienrierieeieceee

3 00-557718 Clamp - Hose #10 (For Blue HOSE) (BASIC)........ccecuiiiuiiiiiiiiieiieeiee e

4 00-557846 Clamp (For White HOSE) (BaSIC).........coiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e 1

5 FP-090-31 Fitting - Hose 5/8 Hose to 3/4 MPT (Brass) (For Blue Hose) (Basic)

6 FP-091-08 Fitting - Pipe 3/4 Hose to 3/4 MPT (Brass) (For White Hose) (BasiC)..........ccocouviveiiniiiieniennnnnn. 1

7 FP-015-23 Elbow 3/4 x 90 Deg. (Brass) (BASIC)......cccueiruuiaiuiieiiieaiie et e sieeaiee et ste et eeneeesaeeentaeeaeeannee 1

8 FP-090-70 Elbow 3/4 Pipe 90 Deg. (Brass) (BaSIC).......cuueiuuieiuiiiiiiaiieaiieeieesieestee st e seeesneesaeeeneaeeaeaannne 1

9 FP-090-70 Elbow 3/4 Pipe 90 Deg. (Brass) (PrO)......cccutiiiaiieeriieiieeeiee sttt ettt sntae e e e e 1
10 FP-083-99 Coupling - Reducing 1 t0 3/4 (Brass) (PrO).......ccociiiiiieiieiieieeecee s 1
11 FP-090-70 Elbow 3/4 Pipe 90 Deg. (Brass) (PrO).......ccuuiritaiiieiiieiiie ettt e e 1
12 00-856774-00001  Insulation - SUPEr HEAtEr (Pr0O)..........couiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e 1
13 00-557475 Hose 5/8 ID x 0.955 OD (1.66 Ft.) (BIUE) (Pr0)......cceerueeieeieiee it et 1
14 00-557792 HOSE (WHIE) (PTO)....e ettt ettt ettt ettt e e e eanee 1
15 00-557718 Clamp - Hose #10 (For Blue HOSE) (ProO).........ieiiiiiiiiiiieiieeit et 1
16 00-557846 Clamp (FOr White HOSE) (Pr0)........cocuiiiiiiie et 1
17 FP-090-49 PiIpe 1 X 8 (Brass) (Pr0).....cee ittt ettt ettt e et e et e e e snt e e e e e e e e e aaaaaans 1
18 FP-019-40 Tee - Pipe 1 x 3/4 x 3/4 (Brass) (Pro) .
19 FP-027-22 Bushing - Pipe 3/4 to 1/2 (Brass) (For White HOSE) (Pro)........ccceiiuiiaiiiiiiieiiieeie e 1
20 FP-090-31 Fitting - Hose 5/8 Hose to 3/4 MPT (Brass) (For Blue Hose) (Pro).........cccocoueeiiieiiieciiiiiieeees 1
21 FP-091-09 Fitting - Hose 3/4 Hose to 1/2 MPT (Brass) (For White Hos€) (Pro)........ccocveeiiiinieiiiiiieeees 1
22 00-856709-00001  Heater - Super Heater (208/240 V.) (Pr0)........uuiiuiiiiieiiie ettt e e 1
23 00-856709-00002  Heater - Super Heater (480 V.) (PrO)......co ittt 1

-15- F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014)



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

e . PL-5822 |

GENERATOR MANIFOLD (5-PAN)

F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014) 16-



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

GENERATOR MANIFOLD (5-PAN)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59822
1 00-557475 Hose 5/8 ID x 0.955 OD (1.66 Ft.) (BIug) (BaSIC)........cccuvrueeriiriiriieiinieenieeesiee e 1
2 00-557792 Hose (White) (BasSiC).......cccovuerrieeiiieniienieesieee
3 00-557718 Clamp - Hose #10 (For Blue Hose) (Basic)
4 00-557846 Clamp (For White HoS€) (BaSIC)........ceeiueierieieiiieiiie e
5 FP-090-31 Fitting - Hose 5/8 Hose to 3/4 MPT (Brass) (For Blue Hose) (BasiC).........ccccuevieiiiiieiiiiieeenns 1
6 FP-091-08 Fitting - Pipe 3/4 Hose to 3/4 MPT (Brass) (For White Hose) (BasiC)..........ccccoeveiiiiiieiiiieenns 1
7 FP-015-23 Elbow 3/4 x 90 Deg. (Brass) (BaSIC)......c.cuuuiruiiiiiieiiieiiie ettt e e 1
8 FP-041-66 Pipe 3/4 X 3 TBE (Brass) (BASIC).......uueeituuieeiiieeeiiieeesieieeeieeeeeieeeeseeeesnaeeeesneeeessnaeeesneeeeeaaeaaaeens 1
9 FP-015-23 Elbow 3/4 x 90 Deg. (Brass) (BaSiC)........uuueiiiueiieeiiiiee et e e e e e e e e e aaaeens 1
10 FP-015-23 Elbow 3/4 X 90 Deg. (Brass) (Pr0).......ccatreeiereeieateesieaieesie st et sttt ssee e sae e e anneee e 1
11 FP-041-66 Pipe 3/4 X 3 TBE (Brass) (Pr0).......uccuteierteeieiteeiesieesie sttt sttt sttt st b e esn e nnne e 1
12 FP-015-23 Elbow 3/4 x 90 Deg. (Brass) (Pro)..
13 00-856774-00001  Insulation - SUPEr HEater (PrO)........oiu ittt et e e et e e saesbanbeennees
14 00-557475 Hose 5/8 ID x 0.955 OD (1.66 Ft.) (BIUE) (Pr0)......cccuuriiriieiiiiiiiesieere et 1
15 00-557792 Hose (White) (Pro)........cccovveiiiieiiieiie e
16 00-557718 Clamp - Hose #10 (For Blue Hose) (Pro)
17 00-557846 Clamp (For White Hose) (Pro)..................
18 FP-090-49 PP 1 X 8 (Brass) (Pr0O)......ccueeueiieieiieeiee et s
19 FP-019-40 Tee - Pipe 1 X 3/4 X 3/4 (Brass) (Pr0).......ccuutiiiiiieiii ettt
20 FP-027-22 Bushing - Pipe 3/4 to 1/2 (Brass) (For White Hose) (Pro).................
21 FP-090-31 Fitting - Hose 5/8 Hose to 3/4 MPT (Brass) (For Blue Hose) (Pro)...
22 FP-091-09 Fitting - Hose 3/4 Hose to 1/2 MPT (Brass) (For White Hose) (Pro)....
23 00-856709-00001  Heater - Super Heater (208/240 V.) (Pr0)......cuoo ittt e e e seesneeeee e
24 00-856709-00002 Heater - Super Heater (480 V.) (ProO).......oo o ittt ettt e e saeneeaee e 1

-17 - F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014)



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

18 This style generator WITHOUT the
integrated probe housing is no
longer available.

The new style generator WITH the
integrated probe housing is shown
in the current construction figure.
Order Kit 00-857798-00001 when

replacing this style generator.

e 15 |PL-59824 |

GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
(PRIOR TO SIN 46-3003747)

F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014) 18-



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-856756-00001
SC-041-01
WL-006-17
00-856710-00001
00-856710-00002
00-856710-00003
00-856710-00004
00-856711-00001
00-856768-00001
FP-090-55
FP-019-08
FP-090-59
FP-012-11
FP-087-39
00-534177
00-557477
00-856757-00001
00-857798-00001

GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
(PRIOR TO S/N 46-3003747)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Probe - High Limit TeMPErature...........coouiiiiiiiieiiie et a e e 1
Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Hd. (SST)....
Lockwasher 1/4 HEliCal (SST).....uuiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e et e e s ne e neenees
Element - Heating (208/240 V., 15 KW).....eoiiuiiiiieie ettt e e 1
Element - Heating (208/240 V., 8.5 KW).....coiuiiiiieiie ettt e 1

Element - Heating (480 V., 15 KW ). ..ottt e e 1
Element - Heating (480 V., 8.5 KW).....uiiiiiiiii ittt 1
(=] A CT=T =Y = o SRRSO 1
Probe - HOld TEMPEratUre. ........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e 1
Fitting - Hose 1/2 Hose x 1/4 NPT (Brass)...

Tee - PIPE 1/4 X 1/4 X /4 (BIasS).....couuteeuieeiieitie ettt ettt et
Fitting - Hose 1/2 HOSE 10 1/4 MPT (BrassS)........cuiouiiiiiiieiiieiiee ettt 1
Fitting - Tube 3/8 TBG X 1/4 MPT (BraSS)......cucruieiuiriiriieierieeniesiienie et e i 1
Fitting - Hose 5/8 HOSE 10 1/2 NPT (Brass)........ucueiiuuiiiiiiiie e e e 1
Clamp - Hose #12

Hose 11D X 1.133 OD (0.93 Ft.) (GrEN).....cccuuiiitiiiiieeiiie ettt enaee e e e 1
INSUIALION = GENEIATON.......cuiiiiiiticiece ettt 1
Kit - Replacement EA GENEIAtOr............ccciuiieeiiie et e e e e e e aaaa e s 1

-19- F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014)



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

4-5-6-7

39 This is the new style
generator WITH the
integrated probe housing.

a
i} 21
)

GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)
(AFTER TO S/N 46-3003747)

F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014) 20-



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59826

PART NO.

00-856756-00001
SC-041-01
WL-006-17
00-856710-00001
00-856710-00002
00-856710-00003
00-856710-00004
00-856711-00001
FP-015-16
FP-087-39
00-557845
00-557475
FP-019-08
FP-090-91
00-557970
00-557681
00-557970
FP-090-91
00-856768-00001
00-856757-00001
00-857755-00001
SC-053-02
NS-044-09
FP-019-08
FP-075-70
FP-015-05
FP-040-08
00-857021-00001
FP-027-02
00-857022-00001
FP-090-55
FP-090-59
00-557718
00-557474
00-557718
FP-090-59
FP-030-14
00-857046-00002
00-856701-00001
00-857798-00001

00-557598

GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)
(AFTER TO S/N 46-3003747)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Probe - High Limit TeMPEerature...........cooueiiiiiiieie e 1
Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 3/4 HeX Hd. (SST ).ttt 10
Lockwasher 1/4 HEliCal (SST)......uiiiieiiieiii ettt e e 10
Element - Heating (208/240 V., 15 KW).....eiiiuiiiiieie ettt e 1
Element - Heating (208/240 V., 8.5 KW).....coiuiiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt 1
Element - Heating (480 V., 15 kW)
Element - Heating (480 V., 8.5 KW)......ei ittt 1
GASKET - GENEIATON. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e sae et e et e e e e 1
Elbow - Pipe 1/2 x 90 Deg. (Brass)..............
Fitting - Hose 5/8 Hose to 1/2 NPT (Brass)
Clamp - Hose (24mm)........cocooeiiiiiieiiiineeenne
Hose 5/8 ID x 0.955 OD (1.66 Ft.) (BIUE).....c..eiouiriiiiiiiiiiie ettt
TEE = PIPE (BraSS).....ueieueiiiie ittt ettt a ettt b e b e et e et e bt e e e e nnnne s 1
Fitting - Hose 1/2 Hose to 1/4 NPT (Brass)..
Clamp = HOSE (20IMIM)......eiiiiieiie ettt ettt rbe et e bt et e s en e e nab e e sbee e eeeeens 2
Hose - Condensate BoX LiNe (14 IN.)....oi ittt 2
Clamp = HOSE (20IMIM).....eeiiiiiiieiie ettt ettt sab e nbe e e e e e ens 2
Fitting - Hose 1/2 HOSE 10 1/4 NPT (Brass).......cccuiiuiiiiiiiieeiie ettt 1
Probe - Hold Temperature
INSUIALION = GENEIATON. .....eouiiiiii ettt ettt e e e e anee
Insulation - Generator (BOOM).........c.oiiiiiiii e 1
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST)......eoiiiiiiiiiieiiiiie e 1
NUL ASSY. 10-24 HEX KPS, ... eeiiiiiiiie ettt ettt et e e st e e ae e e e e e e e e e e as 1
TEE = PIPE (BraSS). ... eeieuiieiie ettt ettt et bt e bt bt e et e bt e e b et e e e e nnneeeas 1
PiIp€ 1/4 X 3 TBE (BraSS)...cecueeiuieitieiiet ettt sttt ettt et e sttt e bt e st e et eeaeesmaeentaeeaeaannne 1
Elbow - Pipe 1/4 X 90 DEJ. (BraSS)......ceueetuieiieeitieiiieiieeeiteesteeeiee et e e sbee et sine e saaeentaeeeeeennne 1
Pipe 1/4 x 7/8 TBE (Brass)
Valve - Solenoid 1/4 NPT (9/32 OFfiCE).....cccuuutiieiiiiieiiiiesiiie ettt 1
BUShING = PIPE 1/4 10 1/8....eeeie ettt e e 1
SWITCH = PrESSUIE. ...ttt ettt e et e e e et e e et ee e e et e e e anseeaeenseeeensnnnnnnnnenen 1
Fitting - Hose 1/2 Hose x 1/4 NPT (Brass) (3-Pan)........cccccociiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1
Fitting - Hose 1/2 ID x 1/4 NPT (Brass) (5-Pan) (Not Shown)....
Clamp = HOSE F10......eei ettt ettt e e
HOSE 1/2 ID X 0.830 OD (3 FL. ) .teiuietieieeiteieeeie ettt ettt 1
Clamp - Hose #10......cocoieiiiiiiiiiieiees
Fitting - Hose 1/2 ID x 1/4 NPT (Brass)....
Lock Nut - Pipe 1/4 NPSL (Brass)............
Probe - Water LEVEL..........c..ooiiiiii e
(€1t 1= o1 (o] TP PP TP UPTRRPP 1
Kit - Replacement EA Generator (Incls. Items 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20 thru 30,
K F T 1 ) TSP UPR PP 1
Tape - Aluminum Foil (Use with InSulation)..............coii i AR

21 - F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014)



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

WATER LEVEL PROBE
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
(PRIOR TO SIN 46-3003747)

F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014) 00



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

WATER LEVEL PROBE
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
(PRIOR TO SIN 46-3003747)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-58246
1 00-857021-00001  Valve - Solenoid 1/4 NPT (9/32 OFfiCe).....cuueuiieeiieieeii ettt 1
2 FP-090-55 Fitting - Hose 1/2 Hose x 1/4 NPT (Brass) (3-Pan)........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
3 FP-090-59 Fitting - Hose 1/2 ID x 1/4 NPT (Brass) (5-Pan).......ccccoiiiiiiiiinieeeesieeeeee e 1
4 00-557718 Clamp - Hose #10
5 00-557474 HOSE 1/2 ID X 0.830 OD (3 FL.)teiueeitieiierieeit ettt nn e 1
6 00-557718 ClampP = HOSE #10....ee ettt e et e e et e e e et e e e e eat e e e e eetaeeeessbeeeeasnssnarnnnnes 1
7 FP-090-59 Fitting - HOSE 1/2 ID X 1/4 NPT (BFaSS)......ueetuteiieiaiuitaieeaiie st esieesiee st esieeeeeeaaeesiseensaeeaeaannee 1
8 FP-030-14 Lock Nut - Pipe 1/4 NPSL (Brass).......cciuteiiiiieeiiie it esiee ittt ettt sine et e e e e 1
9 00-850736-00003  Probe - LeVEl CONMIOL.........cccuiiiiiieiiieiiee ettt 1
10 00-857022-00001  SWItCh = PreSSUIE......oiiiiiiiiieecee e 1
11 FP-027-06 Bushing - Pipe 1/2 TO 1/8 (BraSS).......ueeutiiieeiiieiiie ettt e e 1
12 FP-035-91 Pipe 1/2 x 1-1/8 TBE
13 FP-019-25 LI 2 Y 20 G S
14 FP-035-91 Pipe 1/2 x 1-1/8 TBE
15 FP-026-24 BUSHING = PIPE 110 1/2.... ettt 1
16 FP-088-56 Cross - Pipe Std. 1 X 1 X 1 X T Std.uiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
17 FP-036-17 Pipe 1 x 1-1/2 TBE
18 FP-024-14 Coupling - REAUCING 110 3/4 ... ..ttt ee e 1
19 FP-026-65 BUSHING = PIPE 3/4 10 1/4 ...ttt 1
20 FP-035-38 PIPE 1/4 X T/8 TBE...... ettt aane 1
21 FP-078-85 EIDOW - Pip€ 1/4 X 90 DIEJ.....cueiiiiiieiieie ettt 1
22 FP-059-32 PIPE 1 X 2-1/2 TBE ... et 1
23 FP-024-42 Coupling - REAUCING 110 1/2...niieiiieee e 1
24 FP-035-94 PIPE 1/2 X 1=1/2 TBE ... ettt ettt ettt e eeaeenee e e eneeneeeannneeanns 1
25 00-557718 Clamp - Hose #10
26 FP-087-39 Fitting - Hose 5/8 HOse t0 1/2 NPT (Brass).......cccuiiiuiiiiiiniieiie ettt 1
27 FP-019-25 TEE M/2 X /2 X /21 ettt ettt et 1
28 FP-087-39 Fitting - Hose 5/8 HOSE 10 1/2 NPT (Brass).......uceiiiiiieiiiiie ettt e e e 1

29 00-557718 ClaMP = HOSE H10.....iiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e b e e et e s e e e beenbeennes 1
30 00-557475 Hose 5/8 ID X 0.955 OD (1.66 FL.) (BIUE)......ccuerueriirierieiirierierie et 1
31 00-557718 (7 =T o Tl o (o FT=TE - [ OSSO PPRRROORUPPPPRt 1
32 FP-090-63 Fitting - Hose 5/8 ID Hose t0 3/8 MPT (Brass).........cueeiuieiiiiiiieiieesiieesie et 1
33 FP-090-37 Fitting - Hose - Anchor Coupling 3/8 NPT (Brass).........c.cucuvuiieirieiieinieiee e 1
34 00-856769-00001  O-RiING 1/8 IN. THK.....eiutiiiiiiiiieii ittt sttt en e et anre e 1
35 FP-090-60 Fitting - Hose (Round Hose Cap 3/4 NH Thread) (Brass)..........ccccuouviiieiiiieneeenieeseeeiieeee e 1

-23.- F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014)



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION
PRIOR TO S/N 46-3003431

PL-59828 |

CABINET VALVE

F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014) o4 -



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59828

PART NO.

00-856737-00001
NS-038-04
SC-053-02
FE-026-41
NS-049-01
00-557681
00-557681
00-557970
00-557970
00-856720-00002
NS-048-97
NS-049-03
00-856720-00006
00-856720-00004
00-557970
00-557681
00-557970
00-557681
00-855607-00001
00-557477
00-558071
00-557681
00-557970
00-857709-00001
00-557847
00-557477
00-856734-00001
FP-090-59
00-558071
FP-091-18
FP-013-25

CABINET VALVE
NAME OF PART
Bracket - Valve CabinNet...........cccuiiiiiiiii et a e 1
[ Tod 1 N L I PRSPPI 2
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST)......ccoiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
[07e] g o =Tex (o SR 0] oo L1 ]| Rt 1
Panel NUL T0-24 ...ttt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e eeaaaeaeeeaees 2
Hose - Condensate BoOX LINE (14 IN. ).ttt e e e e e e 1

Hose - Condensate BoX LiNe (14 IN.).....oiiiiiiiii ettt 1
Clamp - Hose (20mm)
Clamp - Hose (20mm)
Valve - Dual Water 3.8 - 0.15 GPM.........oooiiiiiiiii e 1
Panel NUL 10-24...... ..ottt e e e

Panel Nut 1/4-20.........cccccviieiiniiiiiieieeee
Valve - Dual Water 4.8 - 1.35 GPM (5-Pan)....
Valve - Dual Water 4.8 - 0.75 GPM (3-Pan)....

Clamp = HOSE (20IMIM).....etiiiiiiie ettt ettt rb et et e ettt e eenab e e nbe e s eeeeeas
Hose - Condensate BoX LiNe (14 IN.)....oo ittt 1
Clamp = HOSE (20MIM).....eiiiiiiiie ittt ettt et san e b et eeeeens 1
Hose - Compartment Condensate Line (30 IN.).....ooiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Thermostat - CONAENSALE.........ccuiiiiiiiiiieee ettt 1
Hose - Compartment Drain Line (3 InN.) (7 IN.)..ciiiiiiii e 1
[©7 T 1] o TP SURUPPPPNt 1
Hose - Condensate Box Line (14 In.).

Clamp = HOSE (20IMIM)......eiiiii ettt ettt e e bt e et e e bt e sateeenaeeanbeeabeeaannneeaaaann
Box - Condensate Weldment (Current ConStruCtion).............c.eerueeriiiniiieiee e eieee e 1
(O =T o] T o [o TSSO PTSSRUPPPPE 1
Hose - Compartment Drain Line (3 1N.)...ccoouiiiiiiiiii e 1
Box - Condensate Weldment (Previous Construction).............coooueiiieiiiiiieeiiieneeseeciieeee e 1
Fitting - HOSE 1/2 1D X 1/4 NPT (BrasS).......ueeiueiiieiiuiiiieeiieesiet ettt e e e 1

-25-

F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014)



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

GENERATOR DRAIN (BASIC)

F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014) 26



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

GENERATOR DRAIN (BASIC)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-58247
1 NS-011-07 INUL B-32 HEX (SST). e ettt ettt ettt ettt et et et e b e eneeneeeaneeeanne 2
2 WL-014-03 Lockwasher #6 External (SST)....
3 00-856779-00001  Bracket - ACtUALOr (GENEIATON).......cciiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt et e e e seb e e e saeabenbeenaees 1
4 00-842049 SWILCH (DFaIN LEVET)......eiitiieiieeiee ettt ettt ettt e bt e bt e eab e e s bt e e teeenbeesnee e nnteeeaeaan 1
5 SC-021-12 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1 Slotted Rd. Hd. (SST).....
6 SC-066-05 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3/8 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST)
7 00-856776-00001  Lever - Generator Drain...........ccccevvveveeneeniennnne
8 00-855729-00001 PN = COMOI.....eiiiieiiiiiciie ettt er e n e ee e e e e e e nre e e
9 00-856729-00001  HaNAIE = DIaliN.......eiiiiiiiieeeiiie et ee ettt e e st e e sttt e e e ssete e e s steeeeasseeeeennseeeeasseeeesnssneesassneeessnnsnnnnnnnes 1
10 00-856736-00001  €aP = HANGIE......e ettt ettt ettt e et e e en e ne e aeemeeene e e e e nneeeennees 1
11 FP-090-56 LT o TR oY1 PSSR 1
12 FP-085-65 TEE = PIPE 3/4 X /4 X BlA...ceeeeeeeeee et 1
13 FP-090-51 LT o R oY TSP 1
14 FP-036-92 PIPE 3/4 X 1-3/8 TBE ... ettt ettt ettt 1
15 FP-090-57 Valve 3/4 In. Ball (Bronze) (Basic)..
16 00-557970 Clamp = HOSE (20IMIM)......eiiiii ettt ettt e e bt e e bt e e bt e emteesneeeanbeeabeeaannneeaaann
17 00-557847 (7 =T 1] T o (o 1TSS UPTRRROURUPPPPt 1

_27 - F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014)



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

()

-

i
8 &

S
DA,

S

7

GENERATOR DRAIN (PRO)

F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014) 08



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

GENERATOR DRAIN (PRO)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-58248

1 00-856718-00001  Drain Valve - Generator....

2 FP-090-56 Fitting - Hose.........cccc.....

3 FP-085-65 TEE = PIPE 3/4 X /4 X 3/ttt e e e e e e e e e e nnae e e e e e e a e

4 FP-090-51 FItHNG = HOSE....ceeee ettt ettt et ettt e e e

5 FP-036-92 PiIPE 3/4 X 1-3/8 TBE........eie ettt ettt ettt e et e et e et eesbeeesseeenaeesnteensaeaaeeennns 1

6 00-557970 Clamp = HOSE (20MMIM).....eiie ettt et e et e e e sttt a e e sseeeeesnseeeesnsseaeeanseeeensnnsnnnnnenen 1

7 00-557847 ClaMP = HOSE.....ciieee ettt et b et e ettt e 1

-29- F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014)



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PREVIOUS /
CONSTRUCTION

________________________________________________~

COMPARTMENT VACUUM BREAKER

F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014) 30-



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

COMPARTMENT VACUUM BREAKER

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-58249
1 00-857625-00001  Valve - Check (Current Construction)
2 00-557718 Clamp - Hose #10.......ccccoeveeviiieeenns
3 00-557473 Tube Line - Compartment Vacuum....
4 00-557718 (O =T o o T To =T - 0 SRR SPPPP
5 FP-090-71 Fitting - Hose 3/8 Hose by 1/8 NPT (Brass)........ccoutiiiiiiiiiiiieiieesiee ettt 1
6 WS-010-26 L2 = 0T S 1
7 00-856769-00001  O-RING 1/8 IN. THK....euttiuieiieeieeieie ettt ettt esa e e e emeenae e e ene e e e e nneeeeneees 1
8 FP-090-36 Coupling = ANCROT 1/8 (BraSS)........ceiueiiiiiiiiiiiieete sttt ettt et e ee e 1
9 00-856755-00001  Valve - Check (Previous CONSIIUCHION)...........coiiiiiiiiiiii e 1

-31- F-43123 Rev. A (July 2014)



C24EA SERIES STEAMER REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43123 Rev. A JULY 2014 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



